

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
DR. KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
<hr/>)

Civil Action No. 1:17-00998-ESH-RMM

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director, Office of Immigration Litigation

COLIN A. KISOR
Deputy Director

ELIANIS N. PEREZ
Assistant Director

C. FREDERICK SHEFFIELD
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation –
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: 202-532-4737
Facsimile: 202-305-7000
email: carlton.f.sheffield@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. Plaintiffs have failed to meet their burden of showing USCIS’s July 7 Guidance is unlawful under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....2

1. Plaintiffs again fail to identify any manner in which USCIS acts contrary to law by awaiting the result of an MSSD before proceeding with further adjudication of a naturalization application.....2

2. The fact that the July 7 Guidance calls for awaiting an MSSD before proceeding with an interview, approval, or administering the oath of allegiance does not render it arbitrary and capricious4

a. Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding the administrative record.....5

b. Plaintiffs’ proposal of an alternative process – that USCIS should review DoD background investigations *before* the DoD process is complete – does not render the July 7 Guidance “arbitrary and capricious.”10

c. Plaintiffs have not identified important factors that USCIS failed to consider15

B. Plaintiffs misstate the effect of the July 7 Guidance in order to bolster their meritless retroactivity argument.18

C. The July 7 Guidance is not subject to the APA’s notice and comment rulemaking requirement, and Plaintiffs cannot show they were adversely affected by nonpublication of the Guidance in the Federal Register.....19

1. Plaintiffs’ claim under 5 U.S.C. § 553 fails because the July 7 Guidance is not a legislative rule19

2. Plaintiffs’ claim under 5 U.S.C. § 552 fails because they were not adversely affected by nonpublication of the July 7 Guidance21

D. The July 7 Guidance does not violate the Naturalization Clause of the Constitution.....23

III. CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Akpan v. Cissna,
288 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2018)3, 14, 15

Alliance for Natural Health US v. Sebelius,
714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010)23

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)15

Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
746 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....11

American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)19

Bean v. Purdue,
No. 17-cv-0140, 2017 WL 4005603 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2017).....5

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. at 843 (1984)3, 23

Chiayu Chang, et al. v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,
254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....24

Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell,
312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018)23

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)5

City of Alexandria v. Slater,
198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)11

Dorta v. Gonzales,
2008 WL 131206 (S.D. Fla. 2008)3

Electronic Privacy Information Center (“EPIC”) v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)20, 21

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....3

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981).....4, 11

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5

Hamandi v. Chertoff,
550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....3

Heartland Hosp. v. Thompson,
328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004).....15

Kirwa v. United States Department of Justice,
285 F. Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

Nio v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017).....2, 3, 22

Nguyen v. United States,
824 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
No. Civ.A.04-0811, 2005 WL 555416 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005).....11, 12

Ohio Head Start Ass’n, Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
873 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d* 510 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013);10, 14

Omar v. Mueller,
501 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D.N.J. 2007).....3

Schwab et al. v. Coleman,
145 F.2d 672 (4th Cir. 1944)24

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....2

Tiwari v. Mattis,
No. C17-242 TSZ, 2017 WL 6492682 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2017)8

Universal Health Servs. Of McAllen, Inc. Subsidiary of Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Sullivan,
770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991), *aff’d* 978 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....10

Yuen Jung v. Barber,
 184 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1950)25

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....21, 22
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)22, 23
 5 U.S.C. § 553.....19
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)2
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....23
 8 U.S.C. § 724(a)25
 8 U.S.C. § 724a.....25
 8 U.S.C. § 1421(c)15
 8 U.S.C. § 1439.....25
 8 U.S.C. § 1440.....6, 17, 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1440(a)14
 8 U.S.C. § 1440(b)4,
 8 U.S.C. § 1446(a)-(b)4
 8 U.S.C. § 1447(b)3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 335.14
 8 C.F.R. § 335.2(b)4
